Public Document Pack

7=>> NORTH
YORKSHIRE
COUNCIL

Agenda

Notice of a public meeting of General Licensing and Registration
Sub-Committee
To: Councillors Kevin Foster, Tim Grogan and
Angus Thompson.
Date: Monday, 15th January, 2024
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Mercury House, Richmond

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting
this committee if you have any queries.

Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive.

Business

1. Election of Chair
To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting

2, Apologies for Absence

3. Disclosures of Interest
Councillors are invited to declare at this point any disclosable pecuniary interests they
have in items appearing on this agenda, including the nature of those interests.

4. Procedure for Meeting (Pages 3-4)
To confirm the procedure to be followed at the meeting.

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public
To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 4 on
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in

Page 1

OFFICIAL



paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

6. Consideration of suitability to continue to hold a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire
(Dual) Driver Licence (Pages 5 - 98)
1,2
To receive a report from the Corporate Director of Environment.

Agenda Contact Officer:

Edward Maxwell, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 03001312131

Email: edward.maxwell@northyorks.gov.uk

Friday, 5 January 2024

Page 2

OFFICIAL


mailto:edward.maxwell@northyorks.gov.uk

Agenda ltem 4
7> NORTH
@YORKSHIRE
COUNCIL

General Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee

Procedure
Introduction

1. The Sub-Committee will conduct its hearings fairly, observing the basic rules of
natural justice.

2. Each hearing will take the form of a discussion led by the Chairman and cross
examination will not be permitted unless the Sub-Committee considers that cross
examination is necessary.

3. Hearings will be held in public but the Sub-Committee may decide to exclude the
public from all or part of a hearing where an item includes confidential or exempt
information.

Procedure

4, At the beginning of the meeting the Chairman shall:-

(a) ask those present to introduce themselves;

(b) explain the procedure;

(c) ask the parties whether they wish permission for another person to appear at
the hearing.

5. The Sub-Committee will consider requests from the parties for permission for other
persons to appear at the meeting. Such permission will not be unreasonably

withheld.

6. The Chairman will conduct the hearing taking representations from the parties in the
following order:

(a) the Licensing Officer who will outline the background to the case. The licensing
officer’s role is to provide factual information to the Sub-Committee.

(b) the applicant/licence holder (including any person appointed to represent the
party or any other persons who have been given permission to assist the party).

(c) any party making representations.

7. The applicant/licence holder will be given the final opportunity to address the Sub-
Committee.

Page 3



10.

11.

12.

Each party will be given an equal maximum period of time in which to put forward any
additional information requested by the Council, to question other persons (if given
permission by the Sub-Committee) and address the Sub Committee.

The Sub-Committee may exclude disruptive persons in certain circumstances.

The Sub-Committee may adjourn the hearing in certain circumstances.

The Sub-Committee will ask the parties to withdraw so that it can consider its
determination. In considering its determination, the Sub-Committee may ask its Legal
Advisor to provide it with legal and procedural advice. The nature of this advice will

be notified to the parties.

The Sub Committee will make its determination at the end of the meeting and this will
be confirmed in writing.

Failure of Parties to Attend a Hearing

13.

14.

15.

16.

If a party has informed the Council that they do not intend to attend or be
represented at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in their absence.

Where a party has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a hearing the
Sub-Committee may:

(&) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the hearing
to a specified date; or

(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence.

Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the authority shall consider at the
hearing of the application, representation or notice made by that party.

Where a hearing is adjourned the Council will notify the parties of the date, time and
place to which the hearing has been adjourned.

April 2023

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Procedure for Meeting
	Agenda
	4 Procedure for Meeting
	6 Suitability of Hackney Carriage Driver
	Appendix 1 - Existing Licence
	Appendix 2 - Medical
	Appendix 3 - Medical standards extract
	Appendix 4 - Email
	Appendix 5 - Letter 19.01.23
	Appendix 6 - Email from Leisure Centre
	Appendix 7 - Email requirements not satisfied


	6 Consideration of suitability to continue to hold a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire (Dual) Driver Licence
	Appendix A - App Dual Renewal - Received 24.03.2022
	Appendix B - Ltr to Watson  DVLA-Check code required 141123
	Appendix C - DVLA summary
	Appendix D - Ltr to Watson  to committee 9 points - 281123
	Appendix E - Ltr Watson-Comm date 111223
	RDC _Hackney & Private Hire Policy 26.05.21 TO KEEP
	Watson Ltr Recd 211223






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

General Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 15th January, 2024 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Tim Grogan in the Chair, and  Councillors Kevin Foster and Angus Thompson. 
 
Officers present:  Edward Maxwell (Democratic Services Officer), Vince Ravetta (Licensing 

Officer). 
 
Apologies:  None. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
98 Election of Chair 

 
The decision: 
 
That Councillor Tim Grogan be elected as Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 
(Councillor Grogan in the Chair) 
 
 

99 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

100 Disclosures of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

101 Procedure for Meeting 
 
The decision: 
 
The Sub Committee agreed the procedure for the meeting as outlined by the Chair. 
 
 

102 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
The decision: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public were 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the item of business at minute no 6 on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as the Panel was satisfied that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 



 

 

 
103 Consideration of suitability to continue to hold a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 

(Dual) Driver Licence 
 
That the licence be revoked. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.35 am. 


